minimising the use of unobservable inputs.

Notes to the Core Financial Statements

50

Inputs to the valuation techniques in respect of assets and liabilities for which fair value
is measured or disclosed in the authority’s financial statements are categorised within the
fair value hierarchy, as follows:

• Level 1 – quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or
liabilities that the authority can access at the measurement date

• Level 2 – inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are
observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly

• Level 3 – unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

2. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS

Prior period adjustments have been made to the Council’s 2023/24 financial statements
as a result of a change to the Council’s reporting structure.

The impact of the change to the Council’s reporting structure on the Comprehensive
Income and Expenditure Statement is detailed below:

Directorates per 2023/24 statement of
accounts

As reported
in the CI&ES

2023/24

Movement
between

Directorates
As restated

2023/24
Gross Expenditure £000 £000 £000

Health & Wellbeing 17,735 13,930 31,665

Local Authority Housing 22,731 0 22,731

People 455,576 10,431 466,007

Place 189,866 (24,733) 165,133

Resources 63,094 (313) 62,781

Strategic Management Board 4,008 685 4,693

Corporate 10,327 0 10,327

Cost of services 763,337 0 763,337

Directorates per 2023/24 statement of
accounts

As reported in
the CI&ES

2023/24

Movement
between

Directorates
As restated

2023/24
Gross Income £000 £000 £000

Health & Wellbeing (16,987) (6,105) (23,092)

Local Authority Housing (20,399) 0 (20,399)

People (217,839) (3,379) (221,218)

Place (70,649) 10,675 (59,974)

Resources (53,220) (1,111) (54,331)

Strategic Management Board (1) (80) (81)

Corporate (38,148) 0 (38,148)

Cost of services (417,243) 0 (417,243)

Notes to the Core Financial Statements

51

Directorates per 2023/24 statement of
accounts

As reported
in the CI&ES

2023/24

Movement
between

Directorates
As restated

2023/24
Net Expenditure £000 £000 £000

Health & Wellbeing 748 7,825 8,573

Local Authority Housing 2,332 0 2,332

People 237,737 7,052 244,789

Place 119,217 (14,058) 105,159

Resources 9,874 (1,424) 8,450

Strategic Management Board 4,007 605 4,612

Corporate (27,821) 0 (27,821)

Cost of services 346,094 0 346,094

3. ACCOUNTING STANDARDS THAT HAVE BEEN ISSUED BUT

HAVE NOT YET BEEN ADOPTED

The Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom (the Code)
requires the disclosure of information relating to the expected impact of an accounting
change that will be required by a new standard that has been issued but not yet adopted.
This applies to the adoption of the following new or amended standards within the
2025/26 Code:

• IAS 21 The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rate (Lack of
Exchangeability) issued in August 2023. The amendments to IAS 21 clarify
how an entity should assess whether a currency is exchangeable and how it

[…]

earned on these investments by £0.059m. In addition, the Fund earned £0.065m (2023/24
£0.066m) in interest on its loan to LGPS Central Ltd. The impact of a 1% change in interest
rates would have increased or decreased interest earned on this loan by £0.007m.

Currency risk
Currency risk represents the risk that future cash flows will fluctuate because of changes in
foreign exchange rates. The Fund is exposed to currency risk on any cash balances and
investment assets not denominated in UK sterling. Following analysis of historical data in
consultation with the Fund investment advisors, the Fund considers the likely volatility
associated with foreign exchange rate movements to be not more than 10%. A 10%
strengthening/weakening of the pound against the various currencies in which the Fund holds
investments would increase/decrease the net assets available to pay benefits as follows:

Pension Fund Accounts

12

Currency risk – sensitivity analysis

Assets exposed to currency
risk

Asset value
as at

31 March
2025
£000

Potential
market

movement
£000
10%

Value on
increase

£000
10%

Value on
decrease

£000
10%

Overseas Equities 627,244 62,724 689,968 564,520
Overseas Private Equity 199,002 19,900 218,902 179,102
Overseas Private Debt 31,645 3,165 34,810 28,480
Overseas Infrastructure 125,065 12,507 137,572 112,558
Cash balances 13,563 1,356 14,919 12,207

Total change in assets
available to pay benefits

996,519 99,652 1,096,171 896,867

Assets exposed to currency
risk

Asset value
as at

31 March
2024
£000

Potential
market

movement
£000
10%

Value on
increase

£000
10%

Value on
decrease

£000
10%

Overseas Equities 610,843 61,084 671,927 549,759
Overseas Private Equity 199,813 19,981 219,794 179,832
Overseas Private Debt 21,846 2,185 24,031 19,661
Overseas Infrastructure 140,711 14,071 154,782 126,640
Cash balances 7,893 789 8,682 7,104

Total change in assets
available to pay benefits

981,106 98,111 1,079,217 882,995

Credit Risk
Credit risk represents the risk that the counterparty to a financial transaction will fail to discharge
an obligation and cause the Fund to incur a financial loss. Assets potentially affected by this risk
are investment assets, cash deposits and third-party loans. The selection of high-quality
counterparties, brokers and financial institutions minimises credit risk and the market values of
investments generally reflect an assessment of credit risk.

Credit risk may also occur if an employing body not supported by central government does not
pay contributions promptly, or defaults on its obligations. The Pension Fund has not